  
   (22)

provided it satisfies the condition

2 2 2

0 0 0

2

0 00

2 2 2

0 0 0

2

0

2 2 2

0 0 0

2

0

π (t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p )

t T t pt

π ( t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p )
   >  0

T t T pT

π (t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p ) π ( t ,T ,p )

p t p T p

  

 

  

 

  

  

   (23)

IV. NUMERICAL EXAMPLE
Considering A= Rs.100, a = 500, b=0.05, c=Rs. 25, ρ= 5, θ=0.05, x = Rs. 5, y=0.05, v1 = 0.30, v2 = 0.50, c2 =

Rs. 8, in appropriate units. The optimal values of t0* = 0.4505, T* =0.5808, p* = 50.5313, and Profit*= Rs.

12162.9820.

 The second order conditions given in equation (23) are also satisfied. The graphical representation of

the concavity of the profit function is also given.

t0 and Profit T and Profit p and Profit

Graph 1

Graph 2

Graph 3

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

On the basis of the data given in example above we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing

the following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Table 1

Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter % t0 T p Profit

a

+20% 0.4569 0.5629 60.5423 17655.9523

+10% 0.4526 0.5700 55.5345 14782.9921

-10% 0.4516 0.5965 45.5333 9795.8726

-20% 0.4567 0.6184 40.5414 7681.6778

x

+20% 0.3794 0.5246 50.5201 12123.7579

+10% 0.4115 0.5496 50.5246 12142.1646

-10% 0.4991 0.6206 50.5412 12186.8211

-20% 0.5628 0.6735 50.5564 12214.5794

θ

+20% 0.4397 0.5707 50.5240 12159.4220

+10% 0.4465 0.5776 50.5297 12161.2015

-10% 0.4546 0.5841 50.5330 12164.7889

-20% 0.4589 0.5875 50.5348 12133.6245

Inventory Model with Different Deterioration Rates…

www.ijmsi.org   13 | Page

A

+20% 0.4913 0.6344 50.5805 12130.3498

+10% 0.4714 0.6082 50.5565 12146.3045

-10% 0.4285 0.5519 50.5048 12180.4949

-20% 0.4050 0.5212 50.4767 12198.9846

ρ

+20% 0.4165 0.5584 42.1586 10063.9856

+10% 0.4313 0.5679 45.9632 11017.7569

-10% 0.4748 0.5967 56.1179 13563.7951

-20% 0.5122 0.6245 63.1107 15316.7190

c2

+20% 0.4565 0.5709 50.5498 12197.9785

+10% 0.4537 0.5756 50.5411 12160.3310

-10% 0.4455 0.5849 50.5195 12165.9827

-20% 0.4404 0.5907 50.5074 12169.4242

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/ decreases average total profit and optimum

order quantity also increases/ decreases.

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value of θ, x and ρ, there is corresponding

decrease/ increase in total profit and optimum order quantity.

From the table we observe that as parameter A increases/ decreases average total profit decreases/

increases and optimum order quantity increases/ decreases.

VI. CONCLUSION
In this paper, we have developed an inventory model for deteriorating items with price and inventory